THE SPECIAL COURT LAW, 1955.

55 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

55 of 1955.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 2 of the Special Court Law, 1955, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to order as follows:—

Gazette: Suppl. No. 3: 2.11.1955.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Special Court (Specified Offences) (Amendment) Order, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Special Court (Specified Offences) Order, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Special Court (Specified Offences) Orders, 1955.
- 2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following new items:—
- "8. Offences committed in contravention of the provisions of the Offensive Weapons (Prohibition) Law, 1955.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 26.11.1955.

9. Offences committed in contravention of the provisions of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 26.11.1955.

10. Offences committed in contravention of the provisions of the Emergency Powers (Collective Punishment) Regulations, 1955."

Made this 26th day of November, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. W. Sykes,

Administrative Secretary.

No. 735.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955.

AUTHORIZATION UNDER REGULATION 33 (1).

JOHN HARDING,

Governor.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 26.11.1955. I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers vested in me by paragraph (1) of regulation 33 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955, do hereby authorize the Commissioner of each District, in respect of the area of his District, to exercise all the powers vested in me under paragraph (1) of regulation 33 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955.

Given this 26th day of November, 1955.